made to the CERP, providing credits based on hypothetical contributions in excess of those permitted under the 401K
plan.

SFAS No. 158, �Employers� Accounting for Defined Benefit Pension and Other Postretirement Plans�, was issued in
September 2006. It requires an employer to recognize the funded status of a defined benefit postretirement plan as an
asset or liability in its balance sheet and to recognize changes in that funded status in the year in which the changes
occur through comprehensive income. The funded status of the Company�s defined benefit pension plan at
September 30, 2006 (the Company�s measurement date) was $7,998,000, which is equal to the excess of the fair value
of the plan assets of $97,215,000 over the plan�s projected benefit obligation of $89,217,000. The adjustment necessary
to reflect this amount on the consolidated balance sheet at December 31, 2006 was a $17,532,000 reduction to the
previously recorded prepaid pension cost of $25,530,000. The incremental effect of applying this Statement on
individual line items in the Company�s December 31, 2006 consolidated balance sheet is shown in the table below.

Before After
Application of Application of

Edgar Filing: COMMERCE BANCSHARES INC /MO/ - Form 10-K

145

(In thousands) SFAS No. 158 Adjustments SFAS No. 158

Prepaid pension cost $ 25,530 $ (17,532) $ 7,998
Deferred tax benefits 5,272 6,662 11,934
Total assets 15,241,219 (10,870) 15,230,349
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 10,670 (10,870) (200)
Total stockholders� equity 1,452,984 (10,870) 1,442,114

Under the Company�s funding policy for the defined benefit pension plan, contributions are made to a trust as
necessary to provide for current service and for any unfunded accrued actuarial liabilities over a reasonable period. To
the extent that these requirements are fully covered by assets in the trust, a contribution might not be made in a
particular year. The Company elected to make cash contributions to the defined benefit pension plan and the CERP of
$8,000, $8,000 and $6,009,000 during fiscal 2006, 2005 and 2004, respectively. The minimum required contribution
to the defined benefit pension plan for 2007 is expected to be zero. The Company does not expect to make any further